

EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

LES

BWG

An Ordinance No. 259

- 2020

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate monetary donations from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation on behalf of the Haile Foundation in the amount of \$7,500; the Manuel D. & Rhoda Mayerson Foundation in the amount of \$5,000; Interact for Health in the amount of \$7,500; and the Greater Cincinnati Foundation in the amount of \$10,000, for the purpose of providing funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds in Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes."

WHEREAS, the Haile Foundation has made a donation of \$7,500 to the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation to provide funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and

WHEREAS, the Manuel D. & Rhoda Mayerson Foundation has made a donation of \$5,000 to the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation to provide funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and

WHEREAS, Interact for Health has made a donation of \$7,500 to the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation to provide funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cincinnati Foundation has made a donation of \$10,000 to the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation to provide funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and

WHEREAS, donations provided to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission are to be passed through the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation and are to be used to achieve the intended purpose of providing program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with these donations; and

WHEREAS, no local match is required; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of these donations is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "Work in synergy with the Cincinnati community," as described on page 209 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate monetary donations from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation on behalf of the Haile Foundation in the amount of \$7,500; the Manuel D. & Rhoda Mayerson Foundation in the amount of \$5,000; Interact for Health in the amount of \$7,500; and the Greater Cincinnati Foundation in the amount of \$10,000, for the purpose of providing funding for various Cincinnati Recreation Commission program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to receive and deposit the donation resources into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes."

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to use and expend the sum of \$30,000 in accordance with the terms of the grant and Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need for the donation funds to be made available for program activities, and supporting program special events for youth and families.

Passed: ________, 2020

ttest: 1 /

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 8-18-2020

CLERK OF COUNCIL